
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 29 January 2018 

Briefing Update:  9.30am 

Meeting Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457013 
 
 
All Members are requested to attend a Licensing & Enforcement 
Briefing update. This will take place in Committee Room 1, 9.30am 
 
Agenda 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Annual Review of Licensing Fees and Charges - 
2018/19 (Pages 13 - 30) 

6    Private Hire Operators Licence Hearing Procedure (Pages 31 - 42) 

7    Licensing Authority Powers to Revoke or Suspend 
Personal Licences (Pages 43 - 56) 

8    Hackney Carriage Demand Survey (Pages 57 - 
248) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee Members: Bird (Chair), Ratcliffe (Vice-Chair), 
Abbott, Adey, Benstead, Gawthrope, Gehring, McPherson, T. Moore, 
Pippas, Sinnott and Smart 

Alternates: Holt and R. Moore 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 16 October 2017 
 10.00 am - 1.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bird (Chair), Benstead, Abbott, Adey, Gawthrope, 
Gehring, McPherson, R. Moore, T. Moore, Pippas and Smart 
 
Officers 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O'Donnell 
Team Manager (Commercial & Licensing): Karen O'Connor 
Technical Officer: Luke Catchpole 
Legal Advisor: Nathan Mountney 
Committee Manager: James Goddard  
 
Public Speakers: 
Mr Karl Stamper - National Private Hire and Taxi Association 
Mr Rashel Mohammed 
Mr Nasir Uddin - General Secretary of Cambs Taxi Driver Association  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/71/Lic Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Sinnott and Ratcliffe. Councillor R. 
Moore attended as the Alternate. 

17/72/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Adey 17/78/Lic Personal: Member of the Fire 

and Rescue Authority 

Councillor 

McPherson 

17/78/Lic Personal: Licensed First 

Responder 

17/73/Lic Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

17/74/Lic Public Questions 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

Public questions were asked under agenda items 17/76/Lic and 17/78/Lic. 

17/75/Lic Re-Ordering the Agenda 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used her 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda. 

17/76/Lic Hackney Carriage Table of Fares 
 
The Committee received a report from the Team Manager (Commercial & 
Licensing). 
 
The report advised that following requests from the trade, Licensing 
Committee resolved on Monday 24 July 2017 to formally consult on changes 
to the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares. 
 
Formal consultation with the trade, and other interested parties, took place 
between 31 July 2017 and 3 September 2017, with a proposed implementation 
date for the revised Hackney Carriage Tables of Fares of 25 September 2017. 
 
As objections were received to the proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage 
Table of Fares, these are brought to the Licensing Committee for further 
consideration and determination. 
 
The Hackney Carriage Table of Fares, with or without modifications, must 
come into effect not later than two months after the first specified 
implementation date of 25 September 2017. 
 
The Committee received a representation from Mr Stamper on behalf of the 
National Private Hire and Taxi Association. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. The 5% surcharge for payment by credit/debit cards would probably be 

removed in January 2018. Requested the City Council considered the 

impact of this on Hackney Carriages (not private hire vehicles) before the 

surcharge was removed. 

ii. A lot of drivers continued to use 2013 tariffs to avoid failing tests through 

excess charges. 

iii. The city was currently #54 in the league table of tariffs. Charges across 

the board would move its position to #16. 

Page 4



Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

iv. If the 5% surcharge was removed and put across the board it would lead 

to drivers removing credit card facilities and only taking cash. 

v. Asked for charges across the board to be fair. 

vi. Drivers’ on-going vehicle running costs were increasing. 

vii. Suggested imposing a fuel surcharge to encourage electric vehicles 

instead of diesel ones. 

 
The Team Manager (Commercial & Licensing) said the original request for 
increase received by the trade was 1.7%. This was the proposal that was 
consulted upon and not 5%. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Drivers’ running costs were increasing but the complexity of charges was 
confusing for customers. The City Council’s proposals should clarify the 
situation. 

ii. Acknowledged drivers had to make a living in a competitive environment. 
Advised drivers against taking cash payments in preference to card ones 
to avoid fees. Having cash in a cab made drivers a potential target for 
theft. 

iii. The cost of living was rising for the population of the whole country. 
iv. Guest houses were also expected to remove the 5% surcharge for 

payment by credit/debit card by January 2018. 
v. As much of the city was 20mph, traffic was deliberately slowed down 

which could slow taxis returning back to ranks to pick up fares. There 
was a need to review the impact of journey/waiting time on the journey 
time league table and table of fares in future. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the Team Manager (Commercial & 
Licensing) said the following: 

i. If Councillors approved any charges that later came into conflict with 
other legislation, the other legislation would supersede Council charges. 

ii. Hackney Carriages followed the Council’s table of fares, but Private Hire 
vehicles were not obliged to (but generally did). 

iii. The Council would consider a surcharge for electric vehicles and the 
impact of waiting time/number of journeys travelled under the speed of 
10mph in the league table of journey times in future as part of its 
Emissions Policy. Recommended that Councillors approved the current 
proposal in the meantime. 

 
The Committee:  
 

Page 5



Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

Resolved (unanimously) to: 
i. Consider the responses received to the consultation. 
ii. Set a date for adoption of the revised Hackney Carriage Table of 

Fares as Monday 13 November 2017, or a suitable alternative within the 
two month statutory deadline. 

iii. Remove under ‘Extra Charges’ the 5% surcharge for payment by 
credit or debit card when legislation prohibits this; anticipated to be 13 
January 2018. 

17/77/Lic Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Committee received a report from the Team Manager (Commercial & 
Licensing). 
 
The report advised the Licensing Act 2003 required a licensing authority to 
prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy at least every five years. 
The current Policy would expire on 24 October 2017, and without a revised 
statement of Licensing Policy, Cambridge City Council would not be able to 
process any applications covered by the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Additionally, forthcoming changes to legislation meant the Cumulative Impact 
Policy would soon have a statutory footing and would introduce a requirement 
on licensing authorities to review the evidence on which Cumulative Impact 
Policies are based at least every three years. 
 
This would mean that the requirement to review the Statement of Licensing 
Policy will remain at five years, whilst the requirement to review the Cumulative 
Impact Policy would become every three years. 
 
It was proposed to separate these two Policies as they would have differing 
statutory review periods; five years for the Statement of Licensing Policy and 
three for the Cumulative Impact Policy. 
 
The Committee were advised that recommendation 2.1.2 included a 
typographical error: 
 

Approve that the amended Statement of Licensing Policy attached to this 
report as Appendix F is to be adopted by full Council on 19 October 2019 
2017. 

 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

Page 6



Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. Supported retaining the CIA in its current form. It controlled the number 
of establishments that sold alcohol, plus associated anti-social 
behaviour. 

ii. Exceptions could be made (when deemed appropriate) allowing 
establishments to sell alcohol in the CIA. 

iii. Queried why the representation from Cambridgeshire Constabulary did 
not support a CIA for the whole of Mill Road. 

iv. Expressed concern that reducing the CIA would lead to anti-social 
behaviour moving from one part of Mill Road to the non-CIA area where 
it would be harder to tackle. 

v. Recommended consulting on the CIA as the Police were the only body 
who could request a CIA and they had put on public record that they 
questioned the area it covered. The City Council had a legal duty to now 
justify the CIA. 

 
In response t
[...]
age and emission levels for licensed vehicles would be 
reviewed in January 2018. 

ii. Research indicated that CCTV could be installed in vehicles for £500-
£700 pounds. Some local authorities required taxis to install CCTV, but 
some did not. 

 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Requested first aid kits and fire extinguishers be kept in licensed 
vehicles. 

ii. Recommended livery be implemented for Cambridge Hackney Carriages 
only so they could be easily identified. Users would be confident they 
were safe and licensed transport. 

iii. Recommended CCTV be implemented for the safety of passengers and 
drivers. It could be used as evidence in case of disputes/complaints. 

iv. Suggested that vehicle emissions rather than age should determine if 
vehicles were licensed. Suggested keeping to the current age limit 
requirement of 4 years. 

v. Discussed the merits of side and rear loading vehicles. Recommended 
the taxi trade offered both types of vehicle to suit people’s access 
requirements. 

vi. Expressed concern about asking drivers to purchase expensive 
equipment and sought ways to mitigate this eg phasing in requirements. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the Team Manager (Commercial & 
Licensing) said the following: 

i. Referred to the list of consultees, their responses and the consultation 
process summary listed in the Officer’s report (starting P151). 

ii. Members would have to use their discretion when weighing up the 
statistical importance of responses from each group of consultees. 

iii. Any taxi livery chosen should be appropriate for people with visual 
impairments eg colour blindness. 

iv. Vehicle operators would be responsible for purchasing CCTV and livery 
(if approved). Drivers would not necessarily have to if they rented 
vehicles and plates. 

Page 10



Licensing Committee  Monday, 16 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

9 

v. CCTV images could not be switched off by vehicle owners, but sound 
could (i
[...]
y) the implementation date be set as 16 October 
2017 so Hackney Carriages had the option of being side or rear loading 
as of this date. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 12



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

ANNUAL REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES AND 

CHARGES - 2018/19 

1. Introduction 

1.1  Cambridge City Council, as the Licensing Authority, is responsible for 

processing and issuing licences for a wide range of activities.  

1.2 The Council needs to demonstrate that the fees it charges for such 

licences have been set in accordance with the law and best practice, so 

as to recover its allowable costs in administering the various licensing 

regimes for which it is responsible. 

1.3 Fees should be set so as to avoid either a surplus or a subsidy where 

possible and adjusted, if necessary, in succeeding years to achieve and 

maintain the correct balance. 

1.4 Additionally this report provides details of the trade suggestion of 

introducing a taxi marshaling service on the Market Square rank, and 

suggests methods by which the related costs may be recovered. 

1.5 This report sets out the revised fees and charges for licences and 

associated items, which it is proposed should be made with effect from 

1st April 2018. The approved charges will be submitted to Full Council to 

note on 22nd February 2018. 

To:  

Licensing Committee       29 January 2018 

Report by:  

Yvonne O'Donnell, Environmental Health Manager  

Tel: 01223 - 457951  E-mail: yvonne.odonnell@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1  Members are recommended: 

2.1.1 To approve the level of fees and charges with effect from 1st April 2018, 

as set out in Appendix A of this report, and to request officers to 

communicate the charges to the businesses, taxi trade and public. 

2.1.2  To consider and determine whether taxi licensing fees sho
[...]
nd the above information useful. If you have any 
further questions then please do not hesitate to contact me at 
this office. 

 

P
age 30



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS LICENCE 

HEARING PROCEDURE 

 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1  The purpose of this report is for members to consider and approve the 

procedure for determining Private Hire Operator’s Licences where it is 

appropriate to be considered by Licensing Sub-Committee. 

1.2  Private Hire Operator’s may be presented to Licensing Sub-Committee 

under a number of different circumstances. This includes all applications 

that are classed as a ‘first renewal’, any new or subsequent applications 

at the officer’s request, or where information has been received which 

brings into question the fitness and proprietary of that Operator.   

1.3 This report proposes the process that Cambridge City Council will take 

when determining such Private Hire Operators’ Licences. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

2.1.1 Note and approve the procedure for the process of determining Private 

Hire Operator’s Licences, as set out in Appendix A. 

To:  

Licensing Committee 

Report by:  

Karen O’Connor, Team Manager (Commercial & Licensing)  

Tel: 01223 - 457083   

E-mail: karen.oconnor@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.  Background 

3.1  Cambridge City Council has a duty to ensure that a safe and secure 

‘taxi’ service is available to the public. 

3.2 As part of this overarching duty, Private Hire Operator licence’s are 

issued under section 55 of Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976. 

3.3  Section 62 of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

goes on to allow a local authority to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew 

an operator’s licence under certain circumstances, including a material 

change and where the operator is rendered u
[...]
e or 

required to pay an immigration penalty;]or 

(d)any other reasonable cause. 

[F137(1A)Subsection (1)(ca) does not apply if— 

(a)in a case where the operator has been convicted of an immigration offence, the conviction is a spent 

conviction within the meaning of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974, or 

(b)in a case where the operator has been required to pay an immigration penalty— 

(i)more than three years have elapsed since the date on which the penalty was imposed, and 

(ii)the amount of the penalty has been paid in full.] 

(2)Where a district council suspend, revoke or refuse to renew any licence under this section they shall give to 

the operator notice of the grounds on which the licence has been suspended or revoked or on which they have 

refused to renew such licence within fourteen days of such suspension, revocation or refusal. 

(3)Any operator aggrieved by a decision of a district council under this section may appeal to a magistrates’ 

court. 

 

Page 41

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57#commentary-key-41e3125df9094835e8074531bcde8a0a
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57#commentary-key-3a6d9c20a355b80c3d937a9101574622


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

LICENSING AUTHORITY POWERS TO 

REVOKE OR SUSPEND PERSONAL LICENCES 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to advise members of changes to the 

Licensing Act 2003 which came into force on 6th April 2017 and to 

introduce new procedures relating to these changes. 

1.2  Section 138 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 amended the Licensing 

Act 2003 and gave licensing authorities the power to revoke or suspend 

personal licenses with effect from 6th April 2017. This is a discretionary 

power; licensing authorities are not obliged to give consideration to all 

personal licence holders subject to convictions for relevant offences, 

foreign offences or civil penalties for immigration matters.  

1.3 Should licensing authorities choose to use this power, the process 

which must be undertaken by the licensing authority to suspend or 

revoke a personal licence is set out at section 132A of the Licensing Act 

2003. The decision to revoke or suspend a personal licence must be 

made by the Licensing Committee or Sub-Committee, but the action 

To:  

Licensing Committee 

Report by:  

Karen O’Connor, Team Manager (Commercial & Licensing)  

Tel: 01223 - 457083   

E-mail: karen.oconnor@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

required before making a final decision may be made by a licensing 

officer. 

1.4 This report proposes the process that Cambridge City Council will take 

when deciding whether to revoke or suspend a personal licence. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

2.1.1 Note the content of the report and consider the legislative changes. 

2.1.2 Approve the general procedure in regards to revoking or suspending a 

Personal Licence as set out in Appendix A. 

2.1.3 Approve the Sub-Committee Hearing procedure in regards to revoking 

or suspending a Personal Licence as set out in Appendix B. 

3.  Background 

3.1.  Prior to April 2017, only the magistrates’ court had the power to revoke 

or suspend a personal licence where the licence holder had been 

convicted of a relevant offence.  

3.2 However, Section 138 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 amended the 

Licensing Act 2003, by introducing Section 132A (see Appendix C). 

3.3 This new section, gave licensing authorities the power to revoke or 

suspend personal licenses with effect from 6th April 2017. 

3.4 The implication is that if a licensing authority has granted the personal 

licence and becomes aware that the licence holder has been convicted 

of a relevant offence or foreign offence or has been required to pay an 

immigration penalty on or after 6th April 2017, the au
[...]
nvited to attend and speak if you wish to 
do so.  
 
If the Sub-Committee decide to suspend, issue a written warning, or take no further 
action, we are required by law to inform the Chief of Police, and ask them to provide 
representations on your case considering the objective of the prevention of crime 
and disorder. Any response received from the police will be considered, and a 
second hearing may take place to consider the information available (e.g. if the 
police object to the original decision). Should such a second hearing be appropriate, 
then you will be informed of the date of the hearing and be invited to attend and 
speak if you wish to do so. 
 
Following the hearing and decision process outlined above, you will be notified of the 
final decision. 
 
If the decision of the Sub-Committee is to revoke or suspend your licence at either of 
these hearings you will have the right to appeal that decision. Further information will 
be provided to you in the event such a decision is made. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Name 
Title 
 
CC. City Licensing Officer, Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Parkside Police Station, 

Parkside, Cambridge CB1 1JG 
 
 

 

Page 56



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

LIMITING THE NUMBER OF HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE LICENCES 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1 The Council may, as part of its adopted policy on the licensing of 

Hackney Carriages (HCV), consider whether to apply a limit on the 

maximum number of HCV licences which it will issue at any time. 

However, this power may be exercised only if the Council is satisfied 

that there is no significant demand for the services of HCVs which is 

unmet (section 16 Transport Act 1985).  The Council has no power to 

limit the number of Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) licences. 

1.2 At a meeting on 24th October 2011 the Licensing Committee resolved 

that a demand survey should be carried out to establish whether or not 

the current HCV fleet met the demand for HCV services withi
[...]
1.10 The subsequent LVSA report (attached in Appendix A) concludes that 

there is no significant demand that is unmet. The findings of the report 

also indicate that further work is required to take forward a balanced 

view regarding two potentially conflicting and often externally applied 

pressures on the current licensed vehicle provision in Cambridge City at 

this time. These cover accessibility and air quality requirements and 

concerns. 

1.11 The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the survey as 

attached in Appendix A and to ask the members of the Licensing 

Committee to decide whether they are satisfied that there is no 

significant demand for the services of HCVs within Cambridge which is 

unmet, and if so, whether to retain a limit on the number of HCV 

licences that the Council issues.  If members decide to retain a limit they 

must then decide what that limit will be. 

Page 58



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members are asked, firstly, to determine whether they are satisfied that 

there is no significant demand for hackney carriages in Cambridge 

which is unmet. 

2.2 If Members are not satisfied under 2.1 (and as such they determine that 

there is significant demand which is unmet), there is no power to impose 

a limit on the number of HCV licences, and therefore the current limit 

must be removed. 

2.3 If Members are satisfied, under 2.1 (and as such they determine that 

there is no significant demand which is unmet), they may EITHER : 

2.3.1 Decide to retain a limit on the number of HCV licences which may be 

issued. If Members decide to retain a limit, they will need to resolve, on 

the basis of the evidence before them, the number of hackney carriage 

licences to be allowed. Members must determine if the limit is to: 

2.3.1.1 Keep the limit at the existing level of 321. 

2.3.1.2 Increase the existing limit. Members must determine 

what that limit will be and how new
[...]
be completed by 
 

 
 

Equality Group 
 

Marriage and Civil Partnership 
 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

 

 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

 

 

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

 

 

Date action to be completed by 
 

 
 

Equality Group 
 

Race or Ethnicity 
 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

 
See section 2 and 7 

 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

 

 

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

 

 

Date action to be completed by 
 

Page 247



Page 8 

 

 

 

Equality Group 
 

Religion or Belief 
 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

 

 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

 

 

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

 

 

Date action to be completed by 
 

 
 

Equality Group 
 

Sexual Orientation 
 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

 

 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

 

 

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

 

 

Date action to be completed by 
 

 
 

Other factors that may lead to inequality 
 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

 

 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

 

 

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

 

 

Date action to be completed by 
 

 

Page 248


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Annual Review of Licensing Fees and Charges - 2018/19
	Appendix A - Table of Proposed Fees and Charges 2018-19
	Appendix B - Fee Setting Letter to Licence Holders
	Appendix C - Summary of responses received to consultation

	6 Private Hire Operators Licence Hearing Procedure
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Licensing Authority Powers to Revoke or Suspend Personal Licences
	Appendix A - Process of revoking or suspending a personal licence
	Appendix B  Sub-Committee Procedure
	Appendix C - sec

Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee

Lic/1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Monday, 29 January 2018
29 January 2018
10.00 - 11.45 am

Present: Councillors Bird (Chair), Ratcliffe (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Benstead,
Gehring, McPherson, Pippas, Sinnott, Smart, Holt and R. Moore
Officers
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O'Donnell
Licensing, Policy and Administration Team Leader: Vicky Jameson
Legal Advisor: Nathan Mountney
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin
Public Speakers:
Mr Rashel Mohammed
Andy Vines
Consultant: Paul Bradley of Licensed Vehicle Surveys & Assessement
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

Change to published Agenda Order
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used her
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda.
18/1/Lic

Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Adey, T. Moore and Gawthrope.
Councillors R. Moore and Holt were present as alternates.
18/2/Lic

Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.
18/3/Lic

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2017 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

1

Licensing Committee

18/4/Lic

Lic/2

Monday, 29 January 2018

Public Questions

Public questions were received from Andy Vines and Rasha Mohammed. Full
details of their comments can be found with minute items 18/5/Lic and
18/8/Lic.
18/5/Lic

Annual Review of Licensing Fees and Charges - 2018/19

Questions from members of the public.
Andy Vines and Rasha Mohammed responded to the report and made the
following comments:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
v.

The Taxi trade had originally suggested marshals at taxi ranks.
However, the marshals provided had been of variable quality and had
proved disappointing.
Trade feel that CCTV and the introduction of vehicle livery would help but
had concerns about the costs.
Marshalling in St Andrew’s Street rank had been successful but the
market area rank had different issues.
Food outlet customers mixing with taxi rank customers, and a lack of
clarity about how the queue worked, had not been alleviated by the
presence of marshals.

Officer’s confirmed the following:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
v.

The Taxi Rank Marshals at St Andrew’s Street had been funded by the
Cambridge Bid.
In order to provide a unified service across the City, two security service
companies had merged in the pre-Christmas period.
The combined service had not been successful and the Market Street
provision had been poor and would not be paid for.
Officers believed that good marshalling could resolve some of the
problems of the night economy.
All marshals were security industry trained and Security Industry
Authorised/Authorisation registered.

The Committee received a report from the Licensing & Enforcement Manager
regarding the Annual Review of Licensing Fees and Charges 2018-19.
The Committee then debated the Officer’s report.

2

Licensing Committee

Lic/3

Monday, 29 January 2018

In response to Members’ questions the Licensing & Enforcement Manager
said the following:
i. Further work was needed around the provision of Taxi Rank Marshals
and the best way to fund them.
ii. Suggested that recommendation 2.1.2 of the Officer’s report be deferred
to a later meeting at which point Members would be provided with more
information on which to base their decision.
iii. A report to the March Licensing Committee would provide a wider view
on potential subsidies to encourage the use of electric vehicles and other
green initiatives.
Recommendation 2.1.2 of the Officer’s report was withdrawn as Member’s had
insufficient information to make a determination.
The Committee:
Resolved (unanimously) to
i. Approve the level of fees and charges with effect from 1st April 2018, as
set out in Appendix A of the Officer’s report, and request that officers
communicate the charges to the businesses, taxi trade and public.
18/6/Lic

Private Hire Operators Licence Hearing Procedure

The Committee received a report from the Licensing and Enforcement
Manager regarding the procedure for determining Private Hire Operator’s
Licences.
In response to Members’ questions the Licensing and Enforcement Manager
stated the following:
i. Clarified why Driver Hearings were confidential; they covered private and
confidential information.
ii. Confirmed that Operator Hearings would be public.
iii. There would be no distinction between an operator of a single vehicle
and a much larger, multi vehicle, Private Hire Operator as they would
both be expected to demonstrate the same operational standards.
The Committee:
Resolved (unanimously) to
i. Note and approve the procedure for the process of determining Private
Hire Operator’s Licences, as set out in Appendix A of the Officer’s report.

3

Licensing Committee

18/7/Lic
Licences

Lic/4

Monday, 29 January 2018

Licensing Authority Powers to Revoke or Suspend Personal

The Committee received a report from the Licensing and Enforcement
Manager regarding Licensing Authority powers to revoke or suspend personal
licences.
The report advised members of changes to the Licensing Act 2003 which
came into force on 6th April 2017 and to introduce new procedures relating to
these changes.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Sought clarification regarding what a personal licence covered.
ii. Expressed concern that issues such as immigration status were included
in the procedure.
In response to Members’ questions the Licensing and Enforcement Manager
stated that all evidence of convictions would be covered and those would
include immigration offences.
The Legal representative confirmed that external verification of offences
would be obtained pre-committee.
The Committee:
Resolved (by 10 vote to 0 and 1 abstention) to
i.
ii.
iii.

Note the content of the report and the legislative changes.
Approve the general procedure in regards to revoking or suspending a
Personal Licence as set out in Appendix A of the Officer’s report.
Approve the Sub-Committee Hearing procedure in regards to revoking or
suspending a Personal Licence as set out in Appendix B of the Officer’s
report.

18/8/Lic

Hackney Carriage Demand Survey

Questions from members of the public.
Andy Vines and Rasha Mohammed responded to the report and made the
following comments:
i.

Demand often peaked at the Railway Station as taxis needed a permit to
enter the site.

4

Licensing Committee

ii.

iii.
iv.
v.
vi.
vii.
viii.

ix.
x.

Lic/5

Monday, 29 January 2018

Members of the public using City Centre ranks often have to wait for a
saloon car. These offered easier access to passengers who were less
mobile and find wheelchair accessible taxis problematic.
A better range of vehicles would be helpful for the public.
There were sufficient vehicles Hackney Carriages Vehicles (HCV) to
meet current demand.
8 out of 10 HCV drivers take phone bookings as well as it was difficult for
drivers to make a living from HCV only trade.
The trade had been supportive of the survey and this had produced a
good return.
Unmet demand at the Railway Station was often the result of gridlock
elsewhere in the City.
Current HCV numbers cannot be accommodated on the ranks and local
residents often complain about vehicles either waiting in residential road
or circled while they wait for a spot on the rank.
There was limited demand on the ranks for wheelchair accessible
vehicles.
The trade view was that there were too many HCV rather than too few.

The Committee received a report from the Licensing & Enforcement Manager
regarding the Hackney Carriage Demand Survey and a presentation from
consultant, Paul Bradley of LSVA.
The report advised that the Council may, as part of its adopted policy on the
licensing of HCV, consider whether to apply a limit on the maximum number of
HCV licences which it will issue at any time. However, this power may be
exercised only if the Council is satisfied that there is no significant demand for
the services of HCVs which is unmet (section 16 Transport Act 1985). The
Council has no power to limit the number of Private Hire Vehicle (PHV)
licences.
The Committee then debated the Officer’s report.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Suggested that the impact of congestion should be considered. Peak
time congestion would impact on perceptions of unmet demand.
ii. Suggested that future surveys that included an analysis of wait times (at
a taxi rank) cross referenced to the time of day would be helpful.
iii. Suggested that the use of a recognisable vehicle livery and CCTV in
vehicles might encourage users to use HCV rather than other options.
Councillor Benstead reminded the Committee of the following issues:
 The distinction between HCV and Private Hire Vehicles.

5

Licensing Committee

Lic/6

Monday, 29 January 2018

 HCV were often shared by several drivers increasing their ‘available for
hire’ time.
 Rank space was not in the gift of the City Council.
 Private Hire Vehicles from other areas were permitted to work in the City.
The Licensing & Enforcement Manager explained the apparent discrepancy
between the HCV limit agreed and the current number, which exceeded that
limit. A small number of drivers had ordered vehicles and submitted
applications before the limit was agreed. On the ground of fairness and in view
of the expenses they had occurred, licences had been issues. The vehicle limit
had not been raised correspondingly as it was expected that the numbers
would fall due to natural wastage as licences were surrendered.
The Committee:
Resolved (unanimously)
i. The Committee determined that they were satisfied that there was no
significant demand for hackney carriages in Cambridge which was
unmet.
Resolved (by 10 votes to 0 and 1 abstention) to
ii. Keep the limit at the existing level of 321.
Resolved (unanimously) to
iii. Refused to remove the existing limit.

The meeting ended at 11.45 am

CHAIR

6

